an entity must comply on or before the reporting date affect the classification of that liability as current
or non-current. Additional disclosures are required for non-current liabilities that are subject to the entity
complying with future covenants within 12 months after the reporting period.

– 9 –

The Group has reassessed the terms and conditions of its liabilities as at 1 January and 31 December
2023 upon initial application of the amendments. As at 1 January and 31 December 2023, the Group had
outstanding convertible loan with carrying amounts of RMB60,565,000 and RMB40,054,000, respectively.
Prior to the initial application of the amendments, certain portion of the convertible loan was classified
as non-current liabilities. Upon initial application of the amendments, the convertible loan was entirely
reclassified as current liabilities since the conversion options were not classified as equity and are
exercisable at any time at the option of the holders. The quantitative impact on the consolidated statements
of financial position is summarised below:

31 December
2023 Adjustment

31 December
2023

(Originally stated) (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible loan 26,567 13,487 40,054

Total current liabilities 351,969 13,487 365,456

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (111,024) (13,487) (124,511)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES (67,990) (13,487) (81,477)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible loan 13,487 (13,487) –

Total non-current liabilities 84,541 (13,487) 71,054

1 January
2023 Adjustment

1 January
2023

(Originally stated) (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible loan 21,492 39,073 60,565

Total current liabilities 436,971 39,073 476,044

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (120,228) (39,073) (159,301)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES (70,067) (39,073) (109,140)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible loan 39,073 (39,073) –

Total non-current liabilities 61,392 (39,073) 22,319

The application of the amendments did not have any impact on the basic and diluted loss per share
attributable to owners of the Company, profit or loss, other comprehensive income and the consolidated
statements of cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.

– 10 –

2.3 NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but
are not yet effective:

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of
Financial Instruments3

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its